
Heisserer, Jamie 

From: Ernstes, Michael 

Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 12:12 PM 

To: Yerokun, Jimi; Jones, William; Heisserer, Ja.mie; Musser, Randy 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Brown, Frederick; Donnelly, Patrick; Heher, Patrick; Chandler, Timothy 

Summer CV issue 

We don't have much new information on the Containment Vessel issue at Summer 
yet. Patrick D. said that an N&D has been written and that CB&I and WEC are evaluating a 
course of action. 

I have a call into April Rice to get the SCE&G perspective. 

To recap the issue which occurred inside the Summer Unit 2 Containment Vessel last week: 
During installation of embeds in preparation for pouring Layer 3 of concrete, 
-interferences were identified with 7 dowels (vertical rebar) extending from Layer 2. 

- These dowels were cut off. 
Holes were drilled in the concrete to grout in replacement dowels. The holes were 27" 
deep. 
To prepare for the grout, the holes are filled with water. 
One of the holes did not hold water. 
A borascope was inserted into the hole and it revealed that the containment liner had 
been penetrated (not all the way through). 

Based on the additional details we get (or don't get) we may want to consider sending some 
technical help to the site to get an understanding of the cause of the event, the extent of 
condition and the technical fix. Patrick said he would appreciate the help. 

I don't believe we have ever used it but Appendix C of MC 2504 lists criteria for Special 
Inspections. Under Significant Offsite or Onsite Industrial Event, it says: "Possibility of 
significant impact on stored or constructed items or materials." There Is also a catch all 
under Any Other Significant Issue which says: " Significant issue not covered above judged 
by management to warrant additional inspection orfollowup." 

I don't think we know enough to say we need a Special Inspection but it is something to keep 
in mind. 

I will let everyone know when we get more details. Patrick Donnelly is following the issue 
from the site. 
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NRC CV/Rebar Impact Special Inspection Team {SIT) Question/Information List 

No. Inspector Assi ned To CAP Stat\!S Descri tion 

1 Oelstrom Cole N/A Open JOE, Please update this list w ith previously provided information per inspector 
. \ I 

I 
request 

(\~<.h> 

I 2 I Oelstrom I Salter 
1tf}~ .~~ . • I~=! ~. ~;~ ~:?,t.·~1l1 · I"'.' 1-· .""': ...... , ... •.f'. ... ,~~ 

'l 't .) .... '·:.-"' 

c\~ ~ 

(1\;y,) 

-., ~ .. .... 

6 Michel/ 
Oelstrom 

7 Oelstrom 

8 Oelstrom..,; ,, 
F' ~:.._ J~; 

, 9 I Oelstrom 

I 
10 ' Michel 

·$. '· "'i~~ 

11 r O'Bryan ~ 
·~ .; ·r.· i1 ·~ ' : 

Open 

In Progress 

To NRC 

Closed 

Young/ I N/ A 
Hughes 

Baucom N/ A 

Baucom '1N/A . -
'7ll ,, 
·:; ,. 
Baucom N/ A 

Cole/ 
Bianco 
Baucom/ 

~ Wills ·1 ~; ·;~:--

Received from NRC 

,~,' ~ ->) l "": !'Jil-'J ,''!:.':1 " ·; ~ .. ' 

Provide inspector w ith a copy of CB&l-S procedure CMS-830-15-PR-18010 R3 for 
repair of the CV indication. Provide SME to walk through procedure and t ie back 

;;~ ~~Y. '" ·1 guidance to code requirements. Update provide walk through at 1400 Tuesday 
., t,.... .;! ' afternoon. 

'1{S:lo!~d ;l1Set up Interviews with Craft personnel involved w ith the core drilling operation. 
~ Also include the personnel who provided layout/direction as to what location to 

drill. 

Provide a review of applicable core boring equipment as referred to in Ent rance 
meeting. Baucom has set up for 0900 Wednesdav in BLDG 9 CR l A 

Open I Provide an opportunity for inspection of Unit 2 Containment 801-6" core locations. 
Oelst rom In f ield Wednesday afternoon. 

Open I CSI 3-40, CSI 3-29, CSI 2-21 copies -CSI 2-21 is in draft 

Close.d . I Chad would like to understand where the criteria are located that specify 
t , , /f<. • low/Moderate/ High Risk Activities. ICN for CSI 2·19 was provided. 

'' 
.n:: .. t. 

Open I Review work package encompassing scope of the following N&D dispositions VS2-
CR01-GNR-000263, -259, -275. - Chad is target ing reviewing this Work Package 
around 10:00 Wedensday. 

Closed ·1 SME to walk through CBl-S repair procedure at 1400 today. Completed, Question 
below. 

Schedule interviews this afternoon w ith FE and QA personnel associated w ith 
Event. 

Information Partially Provided to NRC 

Information Provided to NRC 

NRC Requires No Further Information on This Item 



NRC CV/Rebar Impact Special Inspection Team (SIT) Question/Information list 

No. lnsoector Assl11ned To CAP Status Description 

' ·l~:~ .. ·.,~ '~; ·-· ·i;,f,) _ _ - ·~~-"i.f'ol;;fl\-'·'·· ,-:;.+ '' ·'._;~:~. - 1 FE Interviews scheduled 1300 Tuesday. QC individual on Night shift, may come in "- . ~1 ~'{' .ti,. :. - ~ 

.~~~' ~~ .,:r, . .. :,J '. ~~~~- :r~h~ ·• 14:30. ~" 
4r:J;t- -; ' .: . t;~~:-~J •. : 

"' 
:,•,;'."'; 

12 Oelstrom 

13 M ichel 
I 

14 Michel 

I 
I 

i 
1 1s M ichel 

J 

I 
16 Michel 

I 
I 

17 M ichel 

18 . M ichel 

Open 

In Progress 

To NRC 

Closed 

Baucom/ I N/A Open 
Fleetwood 

I 

I 
CAR 2015·0626 

Wills/Comer Open 
I 

I l I 
' I 

I W ills 

I 

Open 

Robinson ' Open 
I 

I 

l 
I 

I 

I Burk/Comer Open 

I 

I 
I 

i I 
Bianco ORPN PN-VCS- 1 Open 

Received from NRC 

Information Partially Provided to NRC 

lnformat.on Provided to NRC 

Provide a list of cores drilled inside U2 CV Concrete (Layer 1, lA, 2) to-date. This 
· list needs to include applicable N&Ds. 

roe #1: [Revised 2-25-15 11:00] There were errors ~ade in the development of 
VSG-CROl-GNR-000263. The N&D referenced the incorrect drawing and incorrect 
rebar dowel type~ow were guidelines in NCSP 3-33 or CSI 3-40 applied°j 

~ 

I 1oc #2: [Revised 2-25-15 11:00) Work was not stopped when structural rebar was I struck. This appears to have been due to a lack of knowledge o f CV internal 
construction/design. 

Under CB&I site process, when is a Ground Fault Interrupter (GFI) supposed to be 
used? During interviews it was determined that the GFI was used until issues arose 
with fault ing on the construction aid mat. A proposed work around had been 
rejected by some level of supervision. 

Related to a potential NSC Issue of Concern - Why was WEC Engineering not able 
to catch that the incorrect dowel type was called out on the N&D. U'ptm-
investigation by the-inspect ion-team-the latent conditioo.a.ppears-t0-be-fairly---

i-evident: There does not appear to be a second check to help verify entered into an 
N&D by the originator. 

Related to a potential NSC Issue of Concern - How are HuP tools utilized during 
Pre-Job Briefs in the fie ld? During the evolut ion of t his Issue the question, "What's 
the worst that could happen?" does not appear to have been asked during any 
PJB. 

After the review and discussion of CMS-830-15-PR-18010 R3 for repair of the CV 

NRC Requires No Further !nformation on This Item 

I 



- - ... y 

No. Inspector 

I 
I 

19 O' Bryan 

120 t Oelstrom I 
21 Oelstrom 

22 O' Bryan 

23 O'Brvan I 
24 Michel 

25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

30 
31 
32 

33 
34 

Open 

In Progress 

ToNRC 

Closed 

NRC CV /Rebar Impact Special Inspection Team (SIT) Quest ion/Information List 

Assl11Jled To cAP Status 

2015-608 

CAPALXXXXXXX 

CR-NND-15· 
00352 

Wills Open 

· Baucom ! IN/A 1 ;Closed • 

Baucom N/A Open 

Wills N/A Open 

I Cole , ,•N/A '1f Closed 

Cole/Blanco I N/A Open 

I 

Received from NRC 

Information Partially Provided to NRC 

Informat ion Provided to NRC 

Desalption 

indication there was a question concerning treatment of defects in accordance 
with code requirements for depth. 

I 
{Revised 2-25-15 11:00) There appears to have been a miscommunication between 
survey and carpentry crews about what the layout offset marks meant. What type 
of controls are in place for this type of activity? 

I NCSP 3-33 [Closed 2-25-15 11:00] 

During the interviews procedure QS 15.03 was mentioned as part of N&D process. 
Verify and provide applicable procedures for N&D initiation. QS 15.01 has been 
provided previously. Also provide QS 15.03 for clarificat ion. 

Provide a Revision to the detailed event t imeline presented at the Entrance 
meeting. 

l[Requested 2-25-15 13:00] APP-GW-GAP-428 
[Requested 2-25-15 13:00] Follow-up question for CB&l-S regarding organization 
responsible for base metal repairs In ASME NE-4000, NE-2500. Follow up this 
afternoon w ith SME ar rives back onsite. 

NRC Requires No Further Information on This Item 

i 



Page 165 of 960 

Withheld pursuant to exemption 

(b)(4) 

of the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act 



Page 166 of 960 

Withheld pursuant to exemption 

(b)(4) 

of the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 
,.._ c ~ 

(ij 

<O <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

CD c ~ 
(ij 

<O <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

a> c ~ 
(ij 

<O <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

0 c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

...- c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e 

Q) 
(/) 

0 

Cl 3 c 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 
Q) 

u: 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

N c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

"' c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

'It c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

in c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

<O c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 
,.._ c ~ 

(ij 

,.._ <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

CD c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

a> c ~ 
(ij 

,... <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



<:; 
~ 
» 
<> 

c: <O 

.2 
> 

a. ct 
E 'O 

0 
Q) c: 

<O 
x <O 

a> 
Q) c: 

0 .£ .2 

0 c ~ 
(ij 

00 <O E 
;:) e ~ 

Q) 
(/) .E 

Cl 3 E 
<O Q. 0 a.. 'O 

Q) E 
s= 0 
s= 'O 

~ 
Q) 

~ 
u. 
Q) 

:5 
0 



.-.---- ---------. 

HES'J1 AV1UI~UllJ~ (~OPY 

~ . 
lf " ' . 
' ' I 

~ . 
- .... --t--- '- . . 

-l I ' .. 
•' .. 
' •' I 

.• 
I 

~ 
,\ 
I . 

--lr !"" - ~ . -· ,. : I 
.. 

•: ' I 

~I 
l) 

~I 
I 

" r . .. 1, .. ' .. .. ~I r 'I 
. 

:r I !r 
~i-r. 'I •' 

'I •' I ,. .;: '· ~~ 
'"': l 

'. 
' \ 

'.t .. .. 
'• ' .. .. 
•• 
~f 

, . 
I •/ I ·---:; r I 

I ! ..., . ·; 

I 
I• I 

I 
. 

... 

., 

-I 
I 
I 
I -. 

- I, 

i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I . 
I . I 
I 
I 
I 

' · ~ 

.. , 
.. 
·•' 

I 
4·-. ... .-1-1.- . 

f - -;j .. 

·-: · 

·!I 
;1 
•i i .,;,_ 

I I 

I 
•'I 
I I 
11 ... \ -

"' 

-

'J ) • v 
.. I .... ·~ 

u• .. ,, 

I . 

' ' 

•' .' ' 

,,,~' 

I 

'. 



Page 182 of 960 

Withheld pursuant to exemption 

(b)(4) 

of the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act 



Page 183 of 960 

Withheld pursuant to exemption 

(b)(4) 

of the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act 



Page 184 of 960 

Withheld pursuant to exemption 

(b)(4) 

of the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act 



Page 185 of 960 

Withheld pursuant to exemption 

(b)(4) 

of the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act 



Page 186 of 960 

Withheld pursuant to exemption 

(b)(4) 

of the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act 



Page 187 of 960 

Withheld pursuant to exemption 

(b)(4) 

of the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act 



~-·-- --- --- 1- - -- - --- .l -

A. NRC-ldentified and Self Revealed Findings 

Cornerstone: Construction/ Installation 

Green. The inspectors identified an IT AAC finding of very low safety significance (Green) and 
associated non-cited violation {NCV) of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Criterion V, "Instructions, 
Procedures, and Drawings" for South Carolina Electric and Gas' {SCE&G) through their 
contractor CB&I Power, failed to implement appropriate procedures for coring into concrete. The 
licensee entered this issue into their corrective action program as CR-NND-15-00539. 

The finding was associated with the Construction/ Installation cornerstone. The inspectors 
determined the performance deficiency was more than minor following the guidance in IMC 
0613, "Power Rector Construction Inspection Reports," Appendix E, Example 16. The 
inspectors evaluated the finding using the construction significance determination process and 
determined the finding was of very low safety significance {Green} because it was associated 
with a portion of a structure assigned to the intermediate risk importance column of the 
construction significance determination matrix. The finding was determined to be an IT AAC 
finding because it was material to the acceptance criteria of Unit 2 IT AAC 760 (3.3.00.02a.i.a}. 
The acceptance criteria of this IT AAC requires that a reconciliation report is completed that 
concludes the "as-built" construction conforms to the approved design. This finding is 
associated with deviations from design requirements that would not have been reconciled by the 
licensee as required by the IT AAC, because CB&I failed to implement appropriate procedures 
that resulted in coring holes that impacted already installed safety related rebar and did not 
notify the design engineer of the impact. 

The inspectors screened the finding for a possible construction safety focus component {CSFC} 
aspect in accordance with Appendix F, "Construction Safety Focus Components and Aspects," 
of IMC 0613, "Power Reactor Construction Inspection Reports." This finding has a cross-cutting 
aspect In the area of Human Performance, Procedure adherence because the licensee failed to 
ensure that individuals followed specific procedures [H.8]. (Section 2). 

1. Review of Human Performance Issues, Procedure Violations, and Code Violations 

a. Scope and Observations 



·-~-~---"---'--·, -._. - ___ : __ _ 
r 

llES'l1 1lV1llfJllllJ~ (~()l•Y 

b. Conclusion 



• ------ I ----- -



... 
ance column and Row 2 of the construction significance 

The inspectors screened the finding for a possible construction cross-cutting aspect in 
accordance with Appendix F, "Construction Cross-Cutting Components and Aspects" of IMC 
0613. This finding has a cross-cutting aspect in the area of Human Performance, Procedure 
Adherence because the licensee failed to ensure that individuals followed the specified 
procedures [H.8]. 

EOfo&emeiiIJ 



~- -----

installing anchors in concrete, training of management and craft, developing new procedures for 
penetrating concrete, and analyzing the impacts of the cut structural rebar. 



Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: . 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Issa, Alfred 
Wednesday, May 06, 2015 12:01 PM 
Johnson, Andrea 
Michel(R2), Eric; OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
FW: VC Summer Rebar OpE article 

I hate to bother you again but I received the following request regarding the availability of additional 
pictures. Any help would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you 

rl(/w 1444, P. &. 
US1t7<(3 
~eadcn tJjl.Ctra~ &WJU«e-i. 
al£:rd. i.14a@K.ou. ?°" 
(301) 415·5342 

From: Thomas, Eric 
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2015 11:54 AM 
To: Issa, Alfred 
SUbject: VC Summer Rebar OpE article 

Al, 

I received some feedback on the OpE newsletter article that the pictures don' t really tell the story of what happened. I 
plan to show one of the pictures linked in the power point slides to show overall orientation of the rebar in containment, 
but I'd like something t hat tells more about what the licensee went back and excavated. 

This picture shows what I think is the gouge in containment after workers excavated some concrete to see what they hit 
and why the hole wasn't holding water. It is hard to explain that to the reader though, and if there is another picture 
from a little further back that shows the excavation and the different directions that the rebar is going in reference to 
the overall containment, it would be helpful. Also, I'm not sure ifthe white mark is something workers put there to 
mark the gouge in the containment, or if it's a reflection, but I think it actually takes away from the image. 

Thanks for any assistance you or others in NRO/Rll can provide. The existing pix are great, but I want to ensure the 
casual reader can figure this out on first glance. 

r 



Eric Thomas 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
N RR/ DIRS/IOEB 
OWFN-7E24 
eric. thomas@nrc.gov 
301-415-6772 (office) 

I (b )(6) !(mobile) 

2 



Heisserer, Jamie 

From: Heisserer, Jamie 
Sent; 
To: 

Friday, May 01, 2015 8:43 AM 
Yerokun, Jimi 

Subject: RE: Draft EDO Daily Note (to be issued after exit meeting) 

That works for me. The new things communicated by this are that the inspection is complete and the CV was 
repaired and rebar acceptable as-is. Those are the only items that had not previously been reported. 

From: Yerokun, Jimi 
Sent: Friday, May 01, 2015 8:41 AM 
To: Heisserer, Jamie 

-- -~ ----~--

Subject: RE: Draft EDO Daily Note (to be issued after exit meeting) 

Jamie - Let's hold off on the Daily Note. Jn discussing this yesterday, we decided we can exercise the "should" 
option in 0350, as well as in its Appendix, for when a note is necessary and not write one. Nothing new is being 
communicated. 

From: Heisserer, Jamie 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 5:15 PM 
To: Yerokun, Jiml 
Subject: Draft EDO Daily Note (to be issued after exit meeting) 

(Update) On April 30, 2015, Region II conducted the exit meeting for the Special Inspection at V.C. Summer 
Unit 2. The inspection team evaluated damage to safety related rebar and the lower containment vessel head 
caused by a crew drilling through previously placed concrete, and reviewed the final root cause analysis for the 
event and engineering evaluations of the damaged rebar. The damage to the containment vessel was 
repaired successruny, and the damaged rebar was dispositioned as use-as-is. The team identified two green 
non-cited violations related to a failure to follow procedures and a failure to properly verify design. 

Jamie M . Heisserer 

Chief, Construct ion Inspection Branch 2 

Region II - Division of Construction Inspect ion 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
(404) 997-4451 (Office) 

[ (b)(6) !(Cell) 



--- - ---- · 

Oelstrom, Chad 

NRC Special Inspection EXIT Subject 
location: (telecon) 1-803-217-sooo""l(b .... )(6'""> ------. 

Start 
End: 

Recurrence: 

Meeting Status: 

Organizer. 

Thu 04/30/2015 2:00 PM 
Thu 04/30/2015 2:30 PM 

(none) 

Accepted 

SALTER. JAMES ANDLAY 

When: Thursday. Aoril 30, 2015 2:9.0 PM-2:30 PM f UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada). 
Where: (telecon 1-803-217-5000 l(b)(Bl ...._ ___ ~ 
Note: The GMT offset above does not reflect daylight saving time adjustments. 

This is the exit for the Special Inspection on Coring/CV. Please forward as needed. 

The inspectors have completed their review of the provided Root Cause Analysis with SCE&G comments. 

Preliminarily, there are have been no addit ional violations identified since previous debrief. 

TELECON INFO: 
J. Call one of the following numbers: 

Call in toll number: .1-803-217-5000 
2. Follow the instructions that you hear on the phone: 

Cisco Unified MeetingPlace meeting ID: I cbxsi ~ 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, April 30, 2015 7:01 AM 
Michel(R2), Eric; OBryan, Phil 

Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

Are we still exiting at 2:00 pm today? 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 9:01 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

Chad did a ood ·ob findin some rovisions in their rocedures that re uired them to sto and evaluate the 
rebar. 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:48 AM 
To: Mlchel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

From: Mlchel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:39 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(DJ(OJ 

Chad - you have any opinions on this? 

(b)(5) 

(b )(5) 
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From: OBryan, Phll 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:18 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

That one looks good for the first finding~ ... '.b_><
5
_> ____________________ __ 

H.5 

From: Mlchel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:10 AM 
To: OBryan, Phll; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

H.12 

(b)(5) 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:01 AM 
To: Mlchel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

Work Management: The organization 
implements a process of planning, 
controlling, and executing work activities 
such that nuclear safety is.the overriding 
priority. The work process includes the 
identification and management of risk 
commensurate to the work and the need for 
coordination with different groups or job 
activities 

Avoid Complacency: Individuals recognize 
and plan for the possibility of mistakes, 
latent issues, and inherent risk, even while 
expecting successful outcomes. Individuals 
implement appropriate error reduction tools 
(QA.4) . .. 

(b)(S) 
I think that is a good approach. l(t>)(s) I _________________________ .... 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 7:48 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

I''"'' 
t2 



I'""'' 
I'm scheduled to brief Jimi, Bill and Jamie at 11 :30 this morning. If we want to have any additional 
conversation, I' ll give you guys a call ... email is painful for this stuff sometimes! 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 2:12 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad; Michel(R2), Eric 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 2:04 PM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Michel(R2), Eric 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(b)(5) 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
vc Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region 11, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 1:45 PM 
To: Mlchel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

I reviewed the RCA this morning and have one observation. The RCA states a couple of times that neither the 
WEC Responsible Engineer nor the WEC Reviewer is required to review N&D's for technical accuracy. The 
RCA points out that this is a deficiency, but claims that neither GAP-428 nor WEC 3.3.3 required WEC 
engineering to review the technical accuracy of the N&D's. As we discussed during the SIT, we planned to use 
GAP section 7.18 in our "contrary to~ statement. This section states that "a Deviation may be approved by the 
Site Design Engineering organizations when the following criteria are met: 

7.18.1 Does not reduce the AP1000 Safety margin or impact a Licensing Basis Document.. ." 

(b)(5) 
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From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 2:49 PM 
To: Oelstrorn, Chad; OBryan, Phil 
Subject: FW: CVBH RCA 

Chad and Phil, 

FYI here is the CB&I root cause and associated SCE&G Project Letter. I'll be reviewing this week. 

Eric 

From: SANDERS, GARRETT R [rnailto:GARRETT.SANDERS@scana.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 10:52 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Cc: SALTER, JAMES ANDLAY 
Subject: CVBH RCA 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the attached. 

14 



Oelstrom, Chad 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 11:03 AM 
OBryan, Phil; Michel(R2), Eric 

Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

I remember the conversation and discussion. I remember Ed directing someone to the ECP but I do not 
remember who or the details. Sorry. 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone:803·345·6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 10:49 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oetstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

While de-conflicting our timeline of events with the RCA timeline, I ran into one problem. The RCA states that the 
Concrete Manager (CM) attempted to, but did not, inform the CB&f Site Director of the confirmed CVBH contact on Friday 
evening, feb. 13. Recall discussion with Ed Wilts about this part of the timeline and his directing that an Employee 
Concern be submitted by the CM because the CM objected to Ed's presentation stating the timeline this way. I can 
contact Ed and get clarification, but I think that we are treading on sensitive ground here. What do you think? Is your 
recollection the same as mine? 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 2:49 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad; OBryan, Phil 
Subject: FW: CVBH RCA 

Chad and Phil, 

FYI here is the CB&I root cause and associated SCE&G Project Letter. I'll be reviewing this week. 

Eric 

From: SANDERS, GARRETTR[mailto:GARRITT.SANDERS@scana.coml 
sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 10:52 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Cc: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Subject: CVBH RCA 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the attached. 

15 



---- - - - --- ------ -- -- - ----

Oelstrom, Chad 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 10:04 AM 
OBryan, Phil; Michel(R2), Eric 

Subject: 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 

RE: CVBH RCA 

Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 9:24 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

------
From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 9:01 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(b )(5) 

(b )(5) 

Chad did a oood job findino some provisions in their procedures that required them to stop and evaluate the 
r.ut rebar. \ 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:48 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:39 AM 

(b)(5) 

(b)(5) 
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To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

I''""' 

H.8 

Chad - you have any opinions on this? 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:18 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

Procedure Adherence: Individuals 
follow processes, procedures, and work 
instructions (WP.4). 

1
(1>)(5) 

That one looks good for the first finding. -----------------------

H.5 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:10 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

H.12 

I''""' 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:01 AM 

Work Management: The organization 
implements a process of planning, 
controlling, and executing work activities 
such that nuclear safety is the overriding 
priority. The work process includes the 
identification and management of risk 
commensurate to the won< and the need for 
coordination with different groups or job 
activities 

Avoid Complacency: Individuals recognize 
and plan for the possibility of mistakes, 
latent issues, and inherent risk, even while 
expecting successful outcomes. Individuals 
implement appropriate error reduction tools 
(QA.4). -

17 



To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

-----· ---------

1
(b)(5) 

I think that is a good approach 
l(b)(5) 1 ..... ___________________________ ___, 

· From: Mlchel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 7:48 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(b)(5) 

I'm scheduled to brief Jimi, Bill and Jamie at 11 :30 this morning. If we want to have any additional 
conversation, I'll give you guys a call. .. email is painful for this stuff sometimes! 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 2:12 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad; Michel(R2), Eric 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 2:04 PM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Michel(R2), Eric 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(b)(5) 

Chad Oelst rom 
Construction Resident Inspector 

VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 

Phone: 803-345-6856 

Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

---- --- -
From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 1:45 PM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

18 



I reviewed the RCA this morning and have one observation. The RCA states a couple of times that neither the 
WEC Responsible Engineer nor the WEC Reviewer is required to review N&D's for technical accuracy. The 
RCA points out that this is a deficiency, but claims that neither GAP-428 nor WEC 3.3.3 required WEC 
engineering to review the technical accuracy of the N&D's. As we discussed during the SIT, we planned to use 
GAP section 7.18 in our "contrary to" statement. This section states that "a Deviation may be approved by the 
Site Design Engineering organizations when the following criteria are met: 

7 .18.1 Does not reduce the AP1000 Safety margin or impact a Licensing Basis Document. .. " 
(b)(~) 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 2:49 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad; OBryan, Phil 
Subject: FW: CVBH RCA 

Chad and Phll, 

FYI here is the CB&I root cause and associated SCE&G Project Letter. I'll be reviewing this week. 

Eric 

From: SANDERS, GARRElT R [mailto:GARREIT.SANDERS@scana.cornl 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 10:52 AM 
To: Mlchel(R2), Eric 
Cc: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Subject: CVBH RCA 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the attached. 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 

Oelstrom, Chad 
Tuesday, April 28, 2015 9:22 AM 
Michel(R2), Eric; OBryan, Phil 
RE: CVBH RCA 

(b )(5) 

With regards to the CCA. I haven't looked at these for a week or two. When I did look at it, I thought multiple 
ones could apply. I will review again. 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region 11, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 9:01 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

Chad did a cod 'ob findin some rovisions in their rocedures that re uired them to sto and evaluate the 
ebar. 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:48 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

= 
From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:39 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(b)(5) 

(b )(5) 

c 
I 
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1,,,,,, 

H.8 

Chad - you have any opinions on this? 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:18 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

Procedure Adherence: Individuals 
follow processes, procedures, and work 
instructions (WP.4). 

l(b)(5) 

That one looks good for the first finding"------------------------

H.5 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:10 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

H.12 

(b)(5) 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 8:01 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

Work Management: The organization 
implements a process of planning, 
controlling, and executing work activities 
such that nuclear safety is the overriding 
priority. The work process includes the 
identification and management of risk 
commensurate to the work and the need for 
coordination with different groups or job 
activities 

Avoid ·complacency: Individuals recognize 
and plan for the possibility of mistakes, 
latent issues, and inherent risk, even while 
expecting successful outcomes. Individuals 
implement appropriate error reduction tools 
(QA.4). ** 
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- -- ---------~------

l(t>)(5) I i
(t>)(5) 

I think that is a good approac 

------------------------------
From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 7:48 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(t>)(5) 

exit. Regarding GAP-428, my exit notes show we were leaning towards 7.25.3 at that time, but in hindsight 
WEC 3.3.3 looks like a more appropriate place to focus (and lines up well with a Crit Ill violation). 

I'm scheduled to brief Jimi, Bill and Jamie at 11 :30 this morning. If we want to have any additional 
conversation, I'll give you guys a call. .. email is painful for this stuff sometimes! 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 2:12 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad; Michel(R2), Eric 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(t>)() 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 2:04 PM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Michel(R2), Eric 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

(t>)(5) 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email : mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 1:45 PM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

- -- - ----------

I reviewed the RCA this morning and have one observation. The RCA states a couple of times that neither the 
WEC Responsible Engineer nor the WEC Reviewer is required to review N&D's for technical accuracy. The 
RCA points out that this is a deficiency, but claims that neither GAP-428 nor WEC 3.3.3 required WEC 
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engineering to review the technical accuracy of the N&D's. As we discussed during the SIT, we planned to use 
GAP section 7.18 in our "contrary to" statement. This section states that "a Deviation may be approved by the 
Site Design Engineering organizations when the following criteria are met: 

7.18.1 Does not reduce the AP1000 Safety margin or impact a Licensing Basis Document..." 

(b)(5) 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 2:49 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad; OBryan, Phil 
Subject: FW: CVBH RCA 

Chad and Phil, 

FYI here is the CB&I root cause and associated SCE&G Project Letter. I'll be reviewing this week. 

Eric 

f rom: SANDERS, GARRETT R [mailto:GARRETT.SANDERS@scana.com) 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 10:52 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Cc: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Subject: CVBH RCA 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the attached. 
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--- - -- - -----

Heisserer, Jamie 

From: Heisserer, Jamie 

Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 5:15 PM 
Yerokun, Jimi 

Subject: Draft EDO Daily Note (to be issued after exit meeting) 

(Update) On April 30, 2015, Region II conducted the exit meeting for the Special Inspection at V.C. Summer 
Unit 2. The inspection team evaluated damage to safety related rebar and the lower containment vessel head 
caused by a crew drilling through previously placed concrete, and reviewed the final root cause analysis for the 
event and engineering evaluations of the damaged rebar. The damage to the containment vessel was 
repaired successfully, and the damaged rebar was dispositioned as use-as-is. The team identified two green 
non-cited violations related to a failure to follow procedures and a failure to properly verify design. 

Jamie M . Heisserer 

Chief, Construction Inspection Branch 2 
Region II - Division of Construction Inspection 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

404 997-4451 (Office) 

(b )(6) (Cell) 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 

Oelstrom, Chad 
Friday, April 24, 2015 6:49 AM 
SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Accepted: NRC Special Inspection EXIT 
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~----~-----.~~·~---·.--...£... ______ . ____ ---·- ;- --- .. ~ --··-·-·- - ---'----'--

Oelstrom, Chad 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, April 22, 2015 3:21 PM 
Michel(R2), Eric 

Subject: RE: CVBH RCA 

I have completed my write-ups. Please review. I still need to provide a list of documents. 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 2:49 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad; OBryan, Phil 
Subject: FW: CVBH RCA 

Chad and Phil, 

FYI here is the CB&I root cause and associated SCE&G Project Letter. I'll be reviewing this week. 

Eric 

,---·-------·--------------- ,,..----
From: SANDERS, GARRETT R [mailto:GARRETT.SANDERS@scana.com) 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 10:52 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 

'cc: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Subject: CVBH RCA 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the attached. 
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- ----- ----'--- ----·- ---~- - -

Oelstrom, Chad 

From: Ledford, Joey 
Sent: Wednesday, April 15, 2015 1:15 PM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric; Ernstes, Michael; Hannah, Roger 
Cc: Heisserer. Jamie; Donnelly, Patrick; OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad; Musser, Randy; King, 

Michael 
Subject RE: NRC report on SCE&G unit 3 containment damage? 

Thanks, Eric. And congrats on your new assignment. 

Joey Ledford 
Public Affairs Officer, Region II 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
0: 404.997.4416 
C: I (b)(6) I 
Joey.Ledford@NRC.gov 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Wednesday, April 15, 2015 12:44 PM 
To: Ernstes, Michael; Ledford, Joey; Hannah, Roger 
Cc: Heisserer, Jamie; Donnelly, Patrick; OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad; Musser, Randy; King, Michael 
Subject: RE: NRC report on SCE&G unit 3 containment damage? 

We're still waiting on the final root cause analysis from the licensee. It went to CARB today, so sometime soon 
I hope! We'll be exiting following the inspection of the RCA, so worst case is 45 days following that exit, but I'd 
expect something closer to 3-4 weeks just to get it through all the reviews and comments I'm expecting. 
Overall, my ballpark Is end of May. 

From: Ernstes, Michael 
Sent: Wednesday, April 15, 2015 12:39 PM 
To: Ledford, Joey; Hannah, Roger 
Cc: Heisserer, Jamie; Michel(R2), Eric; Donnelly, Patrick 
Subject: RE: NRC report on SCE&G unit 3 containment damage? 

Jamie Heisserer and Eric Michel had the lead on that inspection. They would have the best answer. 

Let me know if you don't get what you need. 

Patrick Donnelly is going to give a brief discussion of the incident at the public meeting tomorrow. 

Do you know if Tom C. is coming to the meeting? 

From: Ledford, Joey 
Sent: Wednesday, April 15, 2015 12:26 PM 
To: Ernstes, Michael; Hannah, Roger 
Subject: Fwd: NRC report on SCE&G unit 3 containment damage? 

Mike: Can you help here? 
Rough estimate is all I need. 
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Begin Fnrwarded Message: 
From: '1-om Clements" <tomclements329@cs.com<mailto:tomclements329@cs.com>> 
SubjecFNRC report on SCE&G unit 3 containment damage? 
Date: 15 April 2015 10:26 
To: "roger.hanah@nrc.gov<mailto:roger.hanah@nrc.gov> • 
<roger.hanah @nrc.gov<mailto:roger.hanah@nrc.gov>> 
Cc: "Ledford, Joey" <Joey.Ledford@nrc.gov<mailto:Joey.Ledf ord@nrc.gov>> 

Hello Roger & Joey, 

When is the NRC report on damage to the SCE&G unit 2 containment (while cutting rebar) due out? Is it 
finished? When will it be released? 

FYI, this news release isn't linked properly on the NRC's list of news releases: 
02/23/2015 

I l-15-004<http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML 1506/ML 15065A341 .pdf> 

NRC Begins Special Inspection at Summer Nuclear Plant Unit 2 Construction Site 

The link is to this http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML 1506/ML 15065A341.pdf, on Monticello. 

Proper link is: http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/news/2015/15-004.ii.pdf 

Thanks, 
Tom Clements 
SAS Watch<http://www.srswatch.org/> 
r~mbia, SC 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

OELSTROM, CHAD <CHAD.OELSTROM@scana.com> 

Wednesday, April 15, 2015 11:41 AM 

Oelstrom, Chad 

repair . 
VS2-CR01-GNR-000297 2.pdf 
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Heisserer, Jamie 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Monday, April 13, 2015 2:03 PM 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
OBryan, Phil; Oelstrom, Chad 

Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Got a call back from Findlay. "Final approval" only meant approval through CB&I. SCE&G CARB will review 
and provide comments this Wednesday. 

Eric 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 1:32 PM 
To: Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
Subject: FW: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

No word on the RCA. Left a voicemail with Findlay today, as well as last Friday. 

Eric 

-----
From: SALTER, JAMESFINDLAY[mailto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.c.oml 
Sent: Monday, April 06, 2015 4:05 PM 

· To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY; Mlchel(R2), Eric 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; SANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MAITHEW; CATI.EDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbl.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy; ASHCRAFT, ZAOiARY WAYNE 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9·15 

Eric, 

Currently no change to target approval date. The team is continuing to incorporate comments from reviewers. Will 
notify you over the course of the week if anything changes. 

J. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment · Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Statlonl 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 

Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088 
803.941.9855 Office 
james.saller@scana.com 

From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 4:46 PM 
To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY; 'Michel(R2), Eric' 
Cc: 'Donnelly, Patrick'; SANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MAlTHEW; CATI.EDGE, 
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JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; 'Oelstrom, Chad'; 
'Heisserer, Jamie'; 'Musser, Randy'; ASHCRAFT, ZACHARY WAYNE 
Subject: RE: SIT Infonnation request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

To 'allow for final comment resolution we are now targeting 4/10/15 to issue final RCA, 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

Findlay 

From: SALTER, JAMES ANDLAY 
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2015 12:41 PM 
To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY; 'Miche.l(R2), Eric' 
Cc: 'Donnelly, Patrick'; SANDERS, GARRElT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN TiiOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; 'Oelstrom, Chad'; 
'Heisserer, Jamie'; 'Musser, Randy' 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

1. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting April 3, as the completion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

2. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 

All N&Ds are in workflow or are dispositioned. All RAls have been answered. Daily OCC meetings have been 
discontinued. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

J. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment- Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Station 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 
Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088 
803.941.9855 Office 
ja01es.sal!er@lscana.com 

From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2015 12:35 PM 
To: 'Michel(R2), Eric' 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; SANDERS, GARRElT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

I will plan to provide an update on 3/23. 
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Findlay 

- -----
From: Michel(R2), Eric {mailto:Erjc.MichelR2@nrc.qovJ 
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2015 12:34 PM 
To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; SANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

'*'**This is an EXTERNAL email. Please do not click on a link or open any attachments unless you are 
confident it is from a trusted source. 

Findlay, 

Thanks for the update. Unless anything changes drastically in the interim, can we have another update next 
Monday (3/23)? 

Eric 

From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY [majlto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2015 12:09 PM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; SANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

3. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting Friday, MARCH 25, as the completion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

4. OJ Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 

Final QC Investigations are occurring in re-cored holes 03, 07 today to address VS2-CR01-GNR-000294, VS2-
CR01-GNR-000295 RAl's. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

J. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment - Licensi~ 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Statiof 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 
Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088 

1 803.941.9855 Office 
james.saltcr @scana.com 
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From: Michel(R2), Eric [mailto:Eric.MichelR2@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2015 9:32 AM 
To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; SANDERS, GARRffi R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

***This is an EXTERNAL email. Please do not click on a link or open any attachments unless you are 
confident it is from a trusted source. 

Findlay, 

Thanks, this is very helpful. Can we ask tor an update on Monday 3/16 to see if anything has changed? It 
would also help to get rough dates when the actions for the N&Ds for the holes will be completed. Again, 
those dates would be for our planning purposes only. Thanks. 

Eric 

From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY [mailto:JAMES.SALJER@scana.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 4:11 PM 
To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY; Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; SANDERS, GARRITT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wifls@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles' 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

CORRECTION 

From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 3:48 PM 
To: 'Michel(R2), Eric'; 'Oelstrom, Chad' 
Cc: 'Donnelly, Patrick'; SANDERS, GARRE'TT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; Cole, Joseph A; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; Mcintyre, Brian A; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; Baucom, Charles 
Subject: SIT I nformation request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

Per our conversation this morning: 

5. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting Friday, MARCH 20, as the completion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

6. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 

The outstanding core locations were recently logically grouped and new N&Ds written to facilitate the retrieval 
of as-built information. The N&Ds will reference each other and will consider cumulative effects of these and 
other nonconformances. 

As you' ll see in the table, we're still in the process of gathering information at four locations (03, 06 and 
07). The information gathering process may lead to re-coring. The extent of those efforts has not yet been 
defined. As part of excavation 04 and 05 have been exposed for inspection. The cut #11 radial bar in Rl has 
been dispositioned as abandon in place. 
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I understand you have been able to review CB&I Services repair documentation. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

J. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment - Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Statior 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 

·Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088 
803.941.9855 Office 

1
;ames.salter@scana.com 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

All, 

Santos, Cayetano 
Wednesday, April 08, 2015 1:36 PM 
Ernstes, Michael; Donnelly, Patrick; Chandler, Timothy; Karlovich, Nicholas; Oelstrom, 
Chad 
Waters, Michael; Beardsley, James 
FW: Closeout of OED0-15-00222-Rll- Briefing Package for Visit to Virgil C. Summer 
Nuclear Power Plant Units 2 and 3 on April 20, 2015 
Briefing Package Baran Visit VC Summer 4-20-15.docx; FW: CB&I Stop Work on Nuclear 
Island Work 

I am covering for Mike Waters this week so I reviewed the briefing package for Commissioner Saran's visit to 
Summer later this month. I have a few editorial comments. See attached for a redline strikeout version. 

The Commission assistants are aware of the recent stop work at VC Summer last week. Jim Bearedsley gave 
me some information that I have shared with them as well as the EDO/DEDOs. See attachment. 

Would it be possible to include some of this information as part of the briefing book? It's not due to the 
Commission offices until 4/15 so I think we have some time to try to include it. 

Thanks 

Tanny Santos 
Executive Technical Assistant, OEDO 
301 -415-7270 

From: Dubose, Sheila 
Sent: Tuesday, April 07, 2015 6:10 PM 
To: Santos, cayetano; Waters, Michael 
Cc: Mccree, Victor; Brown, Frederick; O'Donohue, Kathleen; Wert, Leonard; Jones, William; Khouri, George; Kent, 
Jonathan; Miles, Patricia; Lee, Pamela; Donnelly, Patrick; Chandler, Timothy; Karlovich, Nicholas; Oelstrom, Chad; 
Dubose, Sheila; Ernstes, Michael; Sloan, Kimberly 
Subject: Closeout of OED0-15-00222-RII· Briefing Package for Visit to Virgil C. Summer Nudear Power Plant Units 2 and 
3 on April 20, 2015 

View ADAMS P8 Properties MLl 5079A396 
Open ADAMS P8 Packae:e (OED0-15-00222 - Renee Taylor. OCM/JB Email re: Briefing Package Request for 
Site Visit to Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Power Plant Units 2 and 3 on April 20, 2015.) 

DATE: April 7, 2015 

TO: Michael Waters, OEDO and Cayetano (Tanny) Santos, OEDO 

FROM: Victor McCree, Region II 

1 



-~---- - ~-·- -~-.L---- - - ------------

; - .. ·-
SUBJECT: OEDO- l 5-00222-RII- Briefing Package for Visit to Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Power Plant Units 2 
and 3 on April 20, 2015 

ADAMS Accession No. ML15079A396(Package); ML15079A395(lncoming Request Ticket); 
ML15079A397(lncoming E-mail from Renee Taylor); MLl 5097 A545(Region JI Response) 

Sheila H. DuBose, Administrative Assistant 
Deputy Regional Administrator for Construction 
Office of the Regional Administrator 
U. S. NRC, Region II 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
( 404 ?997-4431 
I bl(6l I 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

P\Jroose of tile yisit 

• Meet with Licensee personnel, NRC resident inspectors (construction), and tour the 
construction site. 

Persons to meet 

NRC Region II (RH) personnel at Virgil C. Summer 2 & 3 

• Fredrick Brown, Deputy Regional Admlnistralof for Construction. RU 
Cell Phone: 404·217-8555 

• Patrick Donnelly, Acting Seniior Resident Inspector, Sunmer Units 2 & 3 
Office Phone: 803-345-6856 
Cell Phone: 757-350-9314 

• Timothy Chandler, Resident lnspeciof, Sunmer Units 2 & 3 
• Nick Karlovich, Resident Inspector, Sl.mmer Units 2 & 3 
• Chad Oelstrom, Acting Resident Inspector, Summer Units 2 & 3 

Virgil C. Summer management team that could be present during this visit 

• Stephen (Steve) Byrne, Chief Operabng Officer and President, Generation and 
Transmission, SCE&G 

• Jeffery (Jeff) Archie, Senior Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer, SCE&G 
• Ronald (Ron) Jones, Vice President of New Nuclear Operations, SCE&G 
• Alan Torres, General Manager of New Construction, SCE&G 
• Dave Lavigne, General Manager, Operational Readiness, SC&G 
• Brad Stokes.General Manager, Engineering Services, New Nuclear Deployment. SC&G 
• Larry Cunningham, Manager, Quality Systems, SC&G 
• Paul Mothena, Manager, Nuclear Training, SC&G 
• Andy Barbee, Director, Nuclear Training, SC&G 
• April Rice, Nuclear Lioensing Manager, SC&G 
• Dan Gatlin (Unit 1), Vice President. Nuclear Operations, (Unit 1), SC&G 
• George Lippard, General Manager. Nuclear Plant Operations (Unit 1). SC&G 
• Bruce Thompson Manager, Nuclear Licensing (Unit t) . SC&G 
• William (Bill) Macecevic, Vice President and Consortium Project Director (acting), WES 
• Brian Mcintyre, Consortium Licensing and Nuclear Safety Director, WES 

Rick Easterling, Acting Site Director, WES 

Actlyjtjes on Site 

• Meet with construction and operating reactor resident inspectors 
• Licensee presentations 
• Tour construction site 

9fFl{iltAla W&& 9PllaY &liPl&FWJi OJ;&RPI~ IPIFQRMX'RQH 
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Agenda for On·Slte Vlrqll C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 & 3 

VC Summer Uojts 2 & 3 - Monday April 20. 2015 

8:14am 

9:42am 

10:30am 

10:30 am - 11:30 pm 

11:30am 

11:30-12:15 

12:15 pm - 1:15 pm 

1:15 pm -3:30 pm 

3:30pm 

Flight Departs Washington DC 

Arrive in ColLmbia, S.C. Airport 

Meet Fred Brown at Airport 

Drive to VC Summer 

Badging 

Lunch with Resident Inspectors 

Meet Site Senior Managers 
C>.lerview of Unit 1 and Unit V3 

Units 3&4~ Site Tour 

Depart Site for CollJTlbia Airport 

NNOB 

Room 145 B 

NNOB, ~201 

Ol'l'ICIAt: bS! 014LT - SCNSlllVE IN IERNAL INFORMAi iON 
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Facility Location Map and Directions 

Directions Crom Columbia Airport to VC Summer 

Head south en Airport Blv~ 0.9mi 

2. Tum left onto Lexlogton Dr. 312 n. 

3. Tak• the 1st right onto John N. HardM Expy 0.6ml 

4 Tum left onto SC-302/AJrport llvd/Edmund Rd 1.0ml 

5. Tum left toward 1·28 W (1lgn1 for 1·26 W/Spartanburg) 499 n. 

6. Take th• ramp on the left onle 1·26 W 16.4 mi 

7. Tak• ult 97 for US-176 toward Peak 0.3mt 

a. Shght right onto US-176 W (signs for PHk/Pomarla) 66ml 

9. Slight right onto R Stoudemayer Rd/State Rd S-40-32 1.8ml 

10. Continue onto Church St/Co Rd S-36·28 397ft. 

11. Sllght left onto Peak Bypa11 03mt 

·t 2. Tum r1ght onto Mayer Rd 0.1 ml 

13. Contlnue onto lroad River Rd 07ml 

14. Tum right onto SC-213 N 22ml 

15. Sharp left onto PllT Rd/St.t• Rd s.20.16 01 mi 

OlililCIAL !!iii ONL¥ iFNit'Q.VE 1MliAN'L IMfORM•DQN 
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Directions from Columbia Airport to VC Summer 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY SENSl11¥E INTERNAL INFORM.t.'AON 
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Utility: 
Location: 
County: 

Docket Nos. 
License Nos. 
COL Issuance 

·------ --
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Facility Data 

Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 & 3 

South Carolina Electric & Gas 
26 miles northwest of Columbia, South Carolina 
Fairfield County 

UNIT2 

52-027 
NPF·93 
03130/12 

52-028 
NPF·94 
03l30/12 

Plant Characteristics 

Reactor Type 
Power Level 
NSSS Vendor 

5 

AP1000 
3400 MWt (>1100 MWe) 
Westinghouse 



Facility Unique Features 

Vfrql! C. Summer Nuclear Station. Unit• 2 & 3 

The oomblned license for Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station Units 2 and 3 Incorporates by 
relerence the Westinghouse AP1000 certified design. The AP1000 react.or design Is a PWR 
with a power rating ol 3400 megawatts thermal and an electrlcal output of at least 1000 
megawatts electric. The AP1000 design uses salety systems that rely on paSS1ve means, 
suoh as gravity, natural clrculatlon, condensation and evaporation, and stOl'ed energy, '°' 
accident prevention and mitigation.. 

Virgil C. Sunvner Nuclear Station is owned by SCE&G and the South Carolina Pubic Service 
Authority (Santee Cooper). The plant is located In Fairfield County near Columbia, South 
Carolina. SCE&G owns two-thirds of Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station and Santee Cooper 
owns one-third of the plant 

On Maren 30, 2012, the NRC issued the licenses NPF-93 and NPF-94 '°' Vtrgl c. Si.mmer 
Nuclear Station Units 2 and 3, respectJvety. 

8FTl81M: tf9E 8f4L¥ SENSFRVE IPffERHM:: IPIF9RM-.:R9PI 
6 

------



Ol'l'ICIAl: tlS! ONl:t .. SENsm\'E INreANAL INFOAlllATION 

Non Responsive 

F9brvn 25 

NRC Conducts Special Inspection Into Containment Vessel Damage At SU'l'VTler Plant Unrt 
2. In continuing coverage, Worid Nuclear News reported that the NRC has "Slar1ed 
inspecting the construction site of VC SI.miller txiit 2 for the cause and Impact of 
'Inadvertent damage' to its containment vessel." The NAC said that during the week of 9 
February, Chicago Bridge & Iron WOfkers cut safety-related reinforcing bar and damaged the 
containment vessel bottom head v.tiile drilling into ooncrete. CB&J Informed Scana 
Corporation "of the damage on 16 Februllly, ¥tfllch then informed the NRC." The NRC said 
the three-man special inspection team will •review the events that led to the damage" and 
"develop Its own assessment· The NRC said the ~ would also "evaluate any 
potential effects on contrunment vessel integrity. any "1lilar activrtles and corrective 
actions'." 

Penn Energy noted that CB&I "did not report the damage to plant e>pefator SCANA until Feb. 
16 and SCANA reported it to the NAC." 

Power Engineering reports that NRC Region II Administrator Victor McCree, said that ¥tflile 
the "actual damage appears to have been minor, we want to make sure we completely 
understand its potential Impact and the apparent breakdown in controls that might have 
prevented It." McCl'ee added, "We are also ooncemed about the delay In CB&I reporting the 
Issue." 

Non Responsive 

OfflCIAt: US! ONL't - SENSfTWE INlERNAt: INfeMUcltON 
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Facility Organization 

OVERVIEW OF SQ!JTH CAROLINA ELECT!C & GAS and SCANA 

Headquartered in Columbia, S.C., SCANA Corporation Is a holding company principally 
engaged. through subsidiaries. In regulated elecirlc and natural gas utility operations 
and other non-regulated energy-related businesses. SCANA's subsidiaries s serve 
approxlmately 620,000 electric customers In South Caroltna and more than one million 
natural gas customn In South Caronna. North Carolina and Georgia. Information 
about SCANA Is available on the Company's web site at www.scana,coro. 

The Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, the company's only nuclear plant, is located 
approximately 30 miles north of Columbia In Jenkinsville, South Carolina. The single­
unit laclllty generates 1000 megawatts of power using a pressurized water reactor. The 
station Is jointly owned by SCE&G and Santee CoopeJ. SCE&G operates the station. 

The organization chart for SCE&G is attached. 

13 
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Stephen A.. Byrne 
President, Generation ond TranSflllSSion and Chief Opera/Jng Officer 

Sooth Carolina ETectric & Gas Company 
E>tecutrve Vice PreSKJent, SCANA 

Stephen B')me JOIOOd SCANA ui 1095 and has more l.h8n 28 years of experience ., 
me nuclear lllduslJy. He has served es SCE&G's chief nucteEW" officer and 
executJve V10e president for generaliOfl. As president of SCE&G geoera!JOn and 
chief operating officer of SCE&G. Byrne 1s responsible for a drversirled fleet ot 
generatlOCl. mclud1ng SCE&G's plans to coostruct two new nucleac plants, as weU 
as demand Side management, alternative energy strategies, system control ond 
transmisswn planning and compliance. Prior to jom1ng SCANA he obtained a 
Nuclear Regulatory Commissioo Senior Reac!or Operetol's llcense while v.ur1\i0g 
tor a utility in Ohio. 

Byrne S&Nes on the South C8ltllina Governor's Nuc!ear AcMsory Comcil, 
University of South Carol/fie College of Engineemg & Compullng Dean's Advisory 
Board, Westinghouse Quality Fuels Counca, Savannah River National Lab Advisory 
Board and the United Way of the Midlands Community Impact Council He is the 
current president of the Carolinas Virgirua Nucleat Power Associates, Inc. 
Decommissiomng Project and che.rman of the nuclear industry's New Plant 
Oversight Committee. 

A native of West Hartlepool, England, Byrne has a Bachelor of Science degfOO in 
engineering from Wayne Stale university 
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Jeffrey B. Archie 
SenKX Vice Prestdent and Ch:ef Nuclear Off/C6f 

South Caro/ma Beclrlc & Gas Company 

Jeff Archie Joined SCE&G in 1978 and began his career et Virgil c. summer Nuclear Station, 
1ust a few rrutes from where he grew up. He's been 11 the nudeer industly foc more than 30 
years. Tlv'oughOul his tenure at SCE&G, he has held several menageOal posjlions "ith 
rncrees1119 leadership responslbdrues ncluding: general manager of engJleerlrlg, general 
manager of nudear plant operallons and 'Jic8 president or nuclear plant operabons, where tis 
duties mciudod the overall leadership of the V.C. Sunmer statJon's opemoons, engrneenng, 
tralOtllg, and support organiZalloos_ 

Archie was appointed to senior VIC8 president and chiet nuclear offioef 11 May 2010 He is 
responsible for au nudear matters, including tile day-to-day management of nudiulr operations, 
as well as the overen leadership and strategic dlredlon for eXIStlng nuclear c:iperabons and new 
nuclear construction for SCE&G. 

Archie IS a member of the Institute of Nuclear Power Operations Executive Advisory Group, the 
Nuclear Energy Institute Nuclear Strategic Issues A<Msrxy Committee ond tile University of 
South Carolina Mechanical Engineering Advisofy Comm1ttae. Also, as a supporter of 
comrnurnty orgarnzations, Archie serves on the Failfiekl County CEO Roundlllble, Midlands 
Technical College QulOkJobs AdVisory Committee, the American Red Cross Board of Directors 
(Central South Carolina Chapter/Columbia Region) and the Palmetto Conservation Foundation 
Boord. 

He is a native of Jenkmsville, South Carolina. and a graduate or the University of South Carolina 
where he earned a Bachelor of Science degree in Mechanical Engineemg 1111981. 
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Ronald A. Jones 
Viet Prtsldtnl, New Nucltar Operations 

South Carolina Electric & Gas Co . 

Ron Jones is Vice President, New Nuclear Operations tor Units 2 and 3 at SCE&G's V. C. Summer 
nudear station and leads the organization responsible for operational readiness and construction of the 
two new AP1000 nuclear power plants. Jones joined SCE&G and was named to this position in July 
2012. Jones retired from a 31 ~ year career with Duke Energy in December 2011. He most recently 
served as senior vice president of Nuclear Development for Duke Energy. He was named to this 
position in December 2010. · 

Previously, Jones served as senior vice president of Nuclear Operations for Duke Energy, from 2005 
through 2010. During that period, he provided oversight for the safe and reliable operation of Duke 
Energy-operated nuclear stations - Catawba, McGuire and Oconee. He also held responsibility for 
corporate nuclear engineering and plant support groups. Jones has more than 33 years experience in 
the nuclear field. He joined Duke Power in 1980 as an engineer at catawba Nudear Station. He 
received his senior reactor operator license from the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission in 1987. 
Jones held vartous'Leadershlp positions at catawba, McGuire and Oconee Nuclear stations. After a 
series of promotions, Jones was named as the vice president of Oconee Nuclear Station in 2002 and 
subsequently he assumed the role of senior vice president of Nudear Operations In 2005. 

Jones is a member of several organizations related to the Industry Including the American Nuclear 
Society, lnstiMe of Electrical and Electronic Engineers, NEI New Plant Wonling Group, INPO New 
Plant Development Executive Group and also currenHy chairs the EPAI Advanced Nuclear Technology 
Committee. He is also past chairman and past member of the Pressurized Water ReactOIS Owners 
Group Executive Management Group and Executive Committee; and past chairman of the Carolinas 
Nuclear Ouster. He has also served as a member of several Nuclear Energy Institute (NEl) industry 
groups: Workforce Working Group, Small Modular Reactor Wonling Group, New Plant Oversight 
Committee and Nuclear Security Wonting Group. 

He previously chaired the APOG, an industry group formed to collaborate on and develop generic 
products for AP1000 new nuclear projects and was a member of the NuStart Energy Management 
Committee. Jones has served as a member of the Nuclear Safety Review Boards for both the 
Tennessee Valley Authority and Progress Energy. He is a graduate of the INPO Senior Nuclear Plant 
Management program. He is also a past member of the board of directors for Junior Achievement of 
the Central Carolinas in Charlotte, NC and the Lake Norman Charter School in Huntersville, NC. 

The Salisbury, Md., native graduated from Virginia Tech in Blacksburg, Va., with a Bachelor of Science 
degree in Electrical Engineering in 1980. 
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Thomas (Dan) D. Gatlin 
Vice President, Nuclear Operations, South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. 

Dan Gatlin is the Vice President of Nuclear Plant Operations for the V.C. Summer Nuclear 
Station, Unit 1. This position provides the overall guidance for the safe and reliable operation 
of the station. Area responsibilities include nuclear plant operations, engineering, nuclear 
safety, station support, plant administration, and financial operations. 

Mr. Gatlin has 35 years' experience in the nuclear industry with 30 years at V.C. Summer 
Station. Prior assignments include General Manager of Nuclear Plant Operations, Operations 
Manager, and various supervisory and technical positions, both on and off shift. 

Mr. Gatlin is recognized for his role in developing the probabilistic risk assessment model for 
the station. He is a registered professional engineer with the State of South Carolina and a 
former senior reactor operator and shift technical advisor. 

Mr. Gatlin is a graduate of Christian Brothers University/Memphis with a degree in Electrical 
Engineering. 

--,-·---
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David A. Lavigne 
General Manager. Operational Readiness 

South Carolina Elecl/1C & Gas Co. 

David Lavigne is the General Manager, Operational Readiness for South Carolina Electric and 
Gas New Nuclear Deployment In Jenklnsville, South Caro!itJa 

Mr. Lavigne became General Manager, Operational Readiness In April 2010. In this position, 
he Is responsible for assuring the VC Summer AP1000 units successfully transition lrom the 
construction to the operational phase. This Includes the areas of program and procedure 
development, stattlng of the new units, oversight of the initial test program. and all other 
matters related to plant operational readmss. 

Previous positions Include management of the VC Summer Unit 1 tralning programs, quality 
systems, regulatory support, station nuclear security. materials and procurement and nuclear 
records and document control functions. Mr. Lavigne holds a Senior Reactor Operator 
Certillcation at VC Summer, Unit 1. 

Before joining SCE&G in 1977, he spent six years in the nuclear submarine force with the US 
Navy. A graduate of the University of South Carolina, he has a Bachelors degree in 
Management Science. 

Q~fAl~IJ\6: W&E 9Hb¥ &Etl&RWE IPfff:Rflilll: lf4F8RM"'fl811 
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George A. Lippard, m 
General Manager, Nuclear Plant Operations (Unit 1) 

South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. 

George Lippard is the General Manager, Nuclear Plant Operations for V. C. Summer Nuclear 
Station's existing Unit One and is responsible for the safe and reliable operation of the station. 
Lippard joined SCE&G in 1983 and was named to this position in February, 2010. 

Previously, Mr. Lippard held positions as the Manager, Operations, Manager, Nuclear 
Licensing and Operating Experience, Refueling Outage Manager, and various other positions 
within the Operations and Training organizations. 

Committed to leadership in an aspects of plant nuclear, radiological, and industrial safety, he 
chairs the site's Plant Safety Review Committee, Plant Health Committee, ALARA Committee, 
and Safety Steering Committee. Mr. Lippard is a former Senior Reactor Operator License 
holder and a former Shift Technical Advisor, and also held an Instructor Certification from the 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission. He is a member of INPO's Working Group on Leadership 
Education and a graduate of INPO's Senior Nuclear Plant Management Course, which he has 
also mentored. 

The Columbia, SC native graduated from Clemson University, with a Bachelor of Science - ~ - · (i...;~..;;;..::=-==-' t..e=rt---------....--, 
degree in Mechanical Engineering and from the University of South Carolina with a Masters of 
Business Administration. 
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Manager, Nuclear licensing 
South Carolina Bectric & Gas Company 

Bruce L. Thompson began his service with SCE&G in 1985 after fours years at Gilbert 
Associates Inc. and eight years in the Navy Submarine Service. He is a graduate of 
limestone College. A Certified 

Senior Reactor Operator, he has held positions in Quality Assurance and Nuclear Operations 
Training. Bruce is currently the Manager of Nuclear licensing. 

"~~1 .. 1°1. I liE QPl~Y &EPl&FR'JE IPITEF¥1M: IPIF8RMili'R8U 
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Robert l radford (Brad) Stokes 
Gene1al Monogor, Engmeermg Set\lices New Nlldee< Deployment 

A gJ'llduatc of the Canson Uuh'U'Slty with an~ dcgrcc m 
Mcdlrullcal ~ Brad beg.an his scn-xc with SC.&tG iu 1990 after 
\\'Od:ina for seven )'Clll"S m the Nuclear Engjnccnng Dtpcvuucm ar Cbarlesioo 
Naval Slupymi DunuJ his WlllC at SCE&o be h;is v.orktd m Cll2lllCCnD& a.ad 
supcrvUory positiaos LO Pl41Jt S\W(Xt Eniioccnng. superwor in ~ 
training and~Yoll and m.magi:mr:m ~Dom m ~gu ~ A 
C crtificd Senior Reactor Operator aod ~ercd prob1aoal aigwccr, he now as 
a pm1 of the man.igcmmt stall' ~hich ~ in the ~ of liccmina and 

co1utructing. two oew !lllclear planu at SCE&O's V.C. Suauncr Kuclear Suuou. 
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April R. Rice 
Nuclear Lfcenslng Manager 

April Rice has over 30 years or experience in lhe nuclear industry 
primarily m licensing and engineefing. She is currently !tie Licenslng 
Manager for V. C. Summer Units 2 and 3 and is responsible for aclivtt1es 
suwcrtlng ttie licensing of the two new AP 1000 plants. Prior lo this, 
April served as the Environmental Project Maneger responsible for 
oversight of the environmental review teem and develOPfnenl of the 
EnvironrllEintal Report for ttle project 

Before joining the New Nuclear Oepk)ymenl team. April wo.1cel! at V. C. 
Summer Unit 1 m IJcensing, Plant Support Engineenng and Performance 
lmprovemenl Sha recerled an SRO Certification ror Unit 1 ln 1995. 
Prior to joining South Caronna Electric & Gas, Aptil was a Senior 
Engineer with lmpell Corpora tion. 

April has a Bachelor of Science degllle in NUCiear Engioeering from N. C. 
Stale Universtty and Is a registered ProtasslOl\6l Engineer m the State of 
South Carolina. 

23 



Ol'l'ICll!d: tlSI! Oltl I Sl!l4SITI VI! ll~llllflld: lltl'6111MJll1'161t 

Alan 0 . Torres 

General Mamiger of Nuclear CollS/roction New Nuclear Deployment 
Somh Carolina Electric & Gos Company 

Alan D Torres is the General Manager of NUclear Construction tor New 
Nuclear Oeploymilnt Unit's 2 and 3 at SCE&G's V.C. Summer nuclear 
station. Alan was appointed to this position in 2007. Ha manages tha 
oversight of !he EPC contract and construction OCIMUes for VC SUmmer 
Units 2 and 3. 

Torres has more lhsn 38 years with SCE&G at VC Summer Unit 1 and Units 
2 and 3 in the nuclear construction field. He joined SEC&G in 1976 \'I0(1(iog 

with Construction owrsight. He has held venous supe!Visor and manager 
positions with SCE&G. Torres •'«ll'ked as an Inspection SupaMsor; QC 
Man,;ger. 811d o QA Supervisor He recer/ed his senior reactor operator 
certification Ill 1996. Torres performed qualificalloo for Shill Engmeer and 
was an Outage and Wcll1< Control Manager with SCE&G. 

Torres IS a grodtwte of Limes lone College where he received his Bacllelor 
degree in Business ana his AsSOCUlte degree 1n Architectural Engineefing at 
Midland;. Technical College. 
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Resumes of Resident Inspectors 

Patrick B. Donnelly 

Senior ConswetlOtl RHident IT1$pedor (Actng), VC Summer Unit$ 2&3 
DMsion of Construction Projects, Construcbotl PfOJeclS Br.llleh 4 

Mr_ Donnelly joined the NRC in November, 2008, as a project manager for 
the AP1000 design certification amendrnenl In January, 2011 Mr OoMelly 
was accepted into tne Resident Inspector Development Program 1n Rll and 
wns subsequently assigned to Ille V C. Summer construction project as o 
Resident Inspector IO February 2012- Mr_ Donnelly is CtlfTently tile actmg 
Senior Resident tor the v.c. summer prqect. 

Pntrick Donnelly began htS career at Newport News SllipOOilomg after 
groduating from Virginia Tech with a Bachek>(s Degree 111 Mechanical 
Eoglfleenng in 2004. Mr. Donnelly workecl 1n the test engineermg, nuclear 
engineenng and advanced concepts departments wh~e ot the shipyard ~ 
received an MBA from the CoUega ol Wdham and MOf)' in May ot 2Q08_ 

QFFIGIMo Y&E 9HkY 6EU61Tl'IE 1PffEAl4H::: n•FeRMA'llON 
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Timothy Chandler 

CQnstruclIOn R9Sldent Inspector. V C. Summer Umts 2 & 3 
01v/si011 of Cunstrucaon PrOjflcts, Cons1TUC110n Prcyects Branch 4 

T im<llhy Chandler began his career in the NRC's resident inspector development 
progmm in November 2007. In Mard'l 2008. he was selecled es the resident 
lllspector ot the Vogtle EJeciJic Generat1n9 Station and conlinued Ill that po511Jon 

unul the end of May 2014. In June 2014, he ossumed the auues of construcbon 
reSKlent inspector at the V.C. Sunmer Umts 2 and 3 Construction Sile. 

For 15 years pnorto the NRC, Mr. ChandlerWOflced as a lead process engmeer 
m vanous DOE focilities al the SavaMOh RNe1 Site, and was involved with Iha 
radioactive startup ot l\\'O different DOE laci'.ities. Pnoc to SRS. he spent 5 years 
working as a contrad selllOI' reoctor opemtor at vooous commercial nuclear 
rac1hties, develOpmg and oondudmg licensed operator training_ Mr. Ctlandler is 

an 11-year veteran of the US Navy's nucloor power progmm and was qualified 
reactor opel'alor on two different submanne reactor designs. t.lr. Chandler 
graduated $Umm'1 cum laude from the UOMlfSity of ._larytand with a S.-ichefor of 
Science degree in Hazardous Matenols "tanagemenl 

He has beefl mamed to his wife !'.-boa fa< neac1y 25 years. and Nls two adult 
children. 
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Nick Karlovich 
Consltuct/Ofl ReSl<lenr Inspector, V C. SIXl1fflef 2 & 3 

Oiv1S10n of Con.structlOl'I Pr()JfJds, coostr.JCbJn Projects Branch 4 

Mr. Karlovich was meenlly selected as a construdion resident rnspec:l.O( 

ot V C Summer Untts 2 and 3 ConstruclJon Site and assumed his duties 
lhefe Ni Jonuaiy 2015. 

Pre1110US to his assignment es resident inspector, II.Ir. Karlovich wes a 
construc1ion inspector in the Electrical Constructictl Inspection Branch 111 

llie DMslon of ConstructlM. Mr. Karlovich participated 1n the software 
lnspectlOOS associated with the Protection and Safety Monitorvig System 
(PMS) for Vogtle. M". Kar!o-Ach visited the AP1000 Sonn'lell s11& 1n Chino 
in September, 2012. He was also a construdion resident inspector ot the 
Watts BAr 2 site from February 24, 2014 ttrough January 9, 2015 Mr. 
Karlovich joined the Nuclear Regula!OfY CommisSJOO m June 2008 
through the Nuclear Safety Professtonal Development Program (NSPOP). 

Mr Karlovich received his bachelor's degree in Eleclrical Engineering 
from the University of Flonda in Oe<:ember of 2007. 

erne1AL YSE 9tlLY SEtlSffl'IE ltA'ERtb\L ltlF9RM.-rA9tl 
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Chad Oelstrom 
C'on~ructJOn Rffldlanr 1mDec10t tr~J v c Soolnlff unu 2 & 3 

CIMslon of Constr•ICbOll Prof«:ts COllSOlA:f.ion ~ Blanch ' 

Ol8d Oelsll'Om JOI09d Ill*' NIJc<ear Rsgula!Dry Cormwssion lfl Joni.., 20 11 OS I 
Consb'\JdlOn Inspector Ill in. OIYisloll ol ConAuc&ion Inspection .,. IS (U'l .. lly 
on rotouon os a ReslOOnl ln:spoclor at lhe vc 5on'm8r ~ 2 end J AP1000 
COOSl1UcllOll .., through fllld. June 2015 

As 11 ~UCllOf'I ~ ltl" ~ CIJf!llllelld 8 f9ll'OUS ll1S09dOf 
QUO lfallon program He perlormed a vanecy of inspectJons l110lnly fOClJSlllO on 
CM~W\.ICIUfal nspec(IOM Ill flsel ~encl 1-..ors 1nMo1 ~ "" 
Oelstrom has provided resQlnc support at WOU'S B..r 2md~re«AP1000 
Ufldt'f CXXY..trucnon 

Pnor IO lOlfllll9 me NRC, Mr OelSUOm \'<8S • prolQSSIOMI i.:.n•od CIVIi Engnoer 
111 lho Pf'l\'ftle secsor As o hcensed ~ h9 desqled, tnM8<}Gd. ~ed. 
1nspec1ao ondt or peffomled tesong on o IDfge runber al pnvele. gov9fmJ"lll 

OM municipal foolP19S and PfOjedS. He sbll INll\UWlS hos license ti\ the ~tale of 
\.>OOflJIO IOday 

~.Ir Oeklrcm r8C8lll8d his Bachelor ot Science Degree 111 CMI Engineenng from 
Iowa Slale UnlverSllY. 11'1 Jlmes, la . 111 1998. 
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Oelst rom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject 

Tanny, 

Beardsley, James 
Monday, April 06, 2015 4:25 PM 
Santos, Cayetano 
Valentin, Andrea; Cheak, Michael; Heher, Patrick; Jones, William; Fredette, Thomas; 
Johnson, Andrea; OBryan, Phil 
FW: CB&I Stop Work on Nuclear Island Work 

Below is the latest information we have on the stop work order issued at the VC Summer Unit 2 
construction site last Thursday. Please let us know if you have any questions. I would be happy to help you 
talk though it if that is requested. 

Background: 
An event occurred inside the VC Summer Unit 2 Nuclear Island (NI) Containment Vessel on Thursday, 4/2, 
involving the installation of an Overlay Plate (OLP) inside the CB65 module. Holes were required to be drilled 
through the side of the module to feed OLP rebar through. During this activity, a hole in the incorrect location 
was drilled. Upon initial investigation, human behavior and work control issues were identified. A corrective 
action report (CAR) was initiated to document the breakdown. In addition, a nonconformance & deviation 
report (N&D) was generated to document the hardware issue with the incorrectly drilled hole. Following the 
event, CB&I issued an stop work order for all activity in the VC Summer Unit 2 nuclear Island. 

Current Status: 
CB&I has developed a Conditional Release Plan for the stop work order. Today (Monday, April 61h), there will 
be a series of All Hands meetings, Expectation Sessions with Construction Leadership and training on the 
procedures for Pre-job Briefings, 2 minute drills and Work Packages. Monday afternoon will involve reviews of 
work packages and submittals of requests for release of work from the Superintendents to the Site Director 
and Senior Construction Manager. There will be sessions scheduled for the nightshift as well. 

This is a near term initiative to return to work in the U2 NI, however the consortium will be reviewing and 
developing what the longer term process will be to perform work in the Unit 2 NI and also the rest of the 
project. 

Jim Beardsley 
Chief, Construction Inspection Program Branch (CIPB) 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of New Reactors 
Division of Construction, Inspection, & Operational Programs 
Office: T-7049 
MS: T-7024 
W: (301) 415-5998 

C: I (b)(6) 

-----Original Message----­
From: Cheok, Michael 
Sent: Monday, April 06, 2015 10:58 AM 
To: Beardsley. James 
Cc: Valentin, Andrea 
Subject: FW: CB&I Stop Work on Nuclear Island Work 



Jim - please work with your regional counterparts to keep the DEDOs updated. Thanks 

Mike 

-----Original Message----­
From: Santos, Cayetano 
Sent: Monday, April 06, 2015 10:03 AM 
To: Check, Michael; Valentin, Andrea 
Subject: FW: CB&I Stop Work on Nuclear Island Work 

Mike/ Andrea, 

As you get updated information regarding this could you send it to me so I can keep the DEDOs and reactor 
CAs updated? 

Thank you. 

Tanny 

-----Original Message----­
From: Tracy, Glenn 
Sent: Friday, April 03, 2015 10:46 AM 
To: Johnson, Michael; Santos, Cayetano 
Subject: Fw: CB&I Stop Work on Nuclear Island Work 

FYI 

----- Original Message ----­
From: Check, Michael 
Sent: Friday, April 03, 2015 08:04 AM 
To: Tracy, Glenn; Holahan, Gary; Tappert, John 
Cc: Valentin, Andrea 
Subject: FW: CB&I Stop Work on Nuclear Island Work 

Please see below. CB&I has imposed a stop-work at Summer. The Resident does not believe that there is a 
safety significance to the issue, but given the previous core boring issue, the root cause I corrective actions 
probably should be relocked at again. 

From: Donnelly, Patrick 
Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2015 4:40 PM 
To: Ernstes, Michael; Heher, Patrick 
Cc: Fredette, Thomas 
Subject: CB&I Stop Work on Nuclear Island Work 

Mike-

I just received a call from Alan Torres~- CB&I management has issued a self-imposed stop work order on all 
work in the nuclear islandS. Apparenuy field personnel had drilled into an embed plate in preparation for 
securing CB65 and drilled the hole in the wrong location. This on the heels of the core drilling incident has 
pushed them to declare a stop work. Note: I do not believe there is any safety significance to the issue. The 
stop work is due to the craft and field engineering's apparent lack of ability to execute field work. 

It should also be noted that the construction site will be shut down for Good Friday through Easter anyway, so 
there really isn't any impact on schedule yet. No word yet on a plan tor lifting the stop work either. 
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I will provide more information as it becomes available. 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, March 30, 2015 1:42 PM 
Michel(R2), Eric 

Subject 
Attachments: 

RE: Periodic Operating Experience Newsletter Article (Summer 2 SIT) 
AJ revision Summer Unit 2 SIT (3) -CNO Comments.docx 

See attached. 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 1:17 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: RE: Periodic Operating Experience Newsletter Artlde (Summer 2 SIT) 

Chad, 

I talked to Al. Please make the changes reflective of our current understanding of the situation, and please 
keep it to a few sentences. Thanks for reviewing this. 

Eric 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 11:01 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Cc: OBryan, Phil 
Subject: RE: Periodic Operating Experience Newsletter Artide (Summer 2 SIT) 

See my attached revisions. 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: Mlchel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 7:12 AM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad 
Cc: OBryan, Phil 
Subject: FW: Periodic Operating Experience Newsletter Article (Summer 2 SIT) 

Chad, 
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---------

Can you take a look at this for any comments you might have? Are we good with the statement that drilling cut 
into "horizontal" rebar in two locations? Is two accurate, and are we more correct in calling that radial 
rebar? Thanks. 

Eric 

From: Michel (OGC), Eric 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2015 3:40 PM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Subject: PN: Periodic Operating Experience Newsletter Article (Summer 2 SIT) 

From: Johnson, Andrea 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2015 3:16 PM 
To: Issa, Alfred; Thomas, Eric 
Cc: Michel (OGC), Eric; OBryan, Phil; Fredette, Thomas; Anderson, Brian 
Subject: RE: Periodic Operating Experience Newsletter Article (Summer 2 SIT) 

Al . . . th tt h d (t>)( ) , see rev1s1ons 1n ea ac e . ....._ ________________________ __, 
l(b)(s) I Unless Phil or Tom have additional changes, please use this version. 

From: Issa, Alfred 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2015 3:00 PM 
To: Thomas, Eric 
Cc: Michel (OGC), Eric; OBryan, Phil; Fredette, Thomas; Johnson, Andrea; Anderson, Brian 
Subject: Periodic Operating Experience Newsletter Article (Summer 2 SIT) 

Hi Eric T., 

Everybody else, 

Please review especially tor accuracy and provide me with any additional information/links that the NRC staff 
at large may be interested in, keeping in mind space limitations. Also, if you have a better sketch than Figure 
1 , please let me know. I may delete Photo 2 if I have to in order to meet space limitations. I would appreciate 
it if you can provide me with your comments and inputs by April 2n<1, 2015. 

Thank you 

Al 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, March 23, 2015 12:59 PM 
Michel(R2}, Eric 

Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Not yet. Still need to review the last two. Also, I want to go back through the others and double check some 
info. 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region II, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2015 12:53 PM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad 
Subject: FW: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Chad, 

You finding any issues with the dispositions? 

From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY [mailto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.com] 
:sent: Monday, March 23, 201 '> 12:41 PM 
To: SALTER, JAMES ANDLAY;/Michel(R2), Eric 
-Cc: Donnelly, Patrick;/SANDE'RS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYJ,,E MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mdnfyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'1 Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

1. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting April 3, as the complet ion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

2. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 

All N&Ds are in workflow or are dispositioned. All RAls have been answered. Daily OCC meetings have been 
discontinued. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

j. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment- Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Station 

P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 
Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088. 
803.941.9855 Office 
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james.sal1er@scana.com 

. 
From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAv 
sent: Monday, March 16, 2015 l2:35 PM 
To: 'Michel(R2), Eric' 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; SANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYI ~MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mdnfyre~ Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles': Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

I will plan to provide an update on 3/ 23. 

l= inrllilV 

---------
From: Mlchel(R2), Eric [mailto:Eric.MichelR2@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2Ql" 12:34 PM 
J o: SALTER, JAMES FINDLA'l. 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick;\SANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mdncyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; ·oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

***This is an EXTERNAL email. Please do not click on a link or open any attachments unless you are 
confident it is from a trusted source. 

l=indlay. 

Thanks for the update. Unless anything changes drastically in the interim, can we have another update next 
Monday (3/23)? 

Eric 

------------·---
. From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY [roailto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.com] 
'Sent: Monday, March 16, 2015 12:09 PM · 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick;ISANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYL.E MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles':belstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

3. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting Friday, MARCH 25, as the completion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

4. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 
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------------ --'-'------ --~ 

Final QC Investigations are occurring in re-cored holes 03, 07 today to address VS2-CR01-GNR-000294, VS2-
CR01-GNR-000295 RAl's. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

). Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment- Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Station 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 
Jenklnsville, SC 29065-0088 
803.941.9855 Office 
james.salter@scana.com 

From: Mlchel(R2), Eric [mailto:Erjc.MlchelR2@nrc.gov) 
'ient: Tuesday, March 10, 2015 9:~? AM 
To: SALTER, JAMES FDIDLAY 
cc: Donnelly, Patrick; 5ANDERS, GARRE1T R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KY~ MATTHEW; CAnEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles';/Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

**""This is an EXTERNAL email. Please do not click on a link or open any attachments unless you are 
confident it is from a trusted source. 

Findlay, 

Thanks, this is very helpful. Can we ask for an update on Monday 3/16 to see if anything has changed? It 
would also help to get rough dates when the actions for the N&Ds for the holes will be completed. Again, 
those dates would be for our planning purposes only. Thanks. 

Eric 

--
's:r«>m: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY [ma!lto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.com 
,sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 4:11 PM 
Tl): SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY· IVlichel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick;,.SANDERS, GARRE1T R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, K)'.1.E MATTHEW; CAnEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

CORRECTION 

.f..rom: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 3:48 PM 
To: 'Michel(R2), Eric'; 'Oelstrom, Chad' 
Cc: 'Donnelly, Patrick';ISANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; Cole, Joseph A; YOUNG,.K.YLE MATTHEW; CAnEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; Mcintyre, Brian A; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; Baucom, Charles 
Subject: SIT Information request 3-9-15 



- . --~-··-----· - - --- - ----· ---~·~-- -~---

Eric, 

Per our conversation this morning: 

5. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting Friday, MARCH 20, as the completion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

6. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 

The outstanding core locations were recently logically grouped and new N&Os written to facilitate the retrieval 
of as-built information. The N&Os will reference each other and will consider cumulative effects of these and 
other nonconformances. 

As you'll see in the table, we're still in the process of gathering information at four locations (03, 06 and 
07). The information gathering process may lead to re-coring. The extent of those efforts has not yet been 
defined. As part of excavation 04 and OS have been exposed for inspection. The cut #11 radial bar in Rl has 

been dispositioned as abandon in place. 

I understand you have been able to review CB&I Services repair documentation. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

J. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment· Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Station 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 
Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088 
803.941.985S Office 
j ames.~alter@scana.com 

s 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Oelstrom, Chad 
Friday, March 20, 2015 8:42 AM 
OBryan, Phil; Michel(R2), Eric 
RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

I messed up in my email yesterday about the dispositions. I got holes 06 and 07 reversed. Also, I forgot to 
include that structural rebar was encountered in 07. This made the disposition indeterminate with regards to 

. f h I 06 d 07 S f th f . use as 1s or oes an ony or econ us1on. 
Hole Disposition Summary Unofficial 

Excavated during CVBH repair. Structural radial 
rebar cut. Dispositioned to remove 12" of radial 

A1 rebar for CVBH repair. Abandon in-place. 
Excavated during CVBH repair. No structural 

R2 rebar encountered. 
R3 QC inspected and verified no rebar encountered. 

Based on provided design and asbuilt 
01 information, no structural rebar encountered. 

Preliminary - assumed structural circumferential 
and radial rebar cut. Disposition use as is based 

02 on 03 recore indicatina no rebar encountered. 

Preliminary - No rebar encountered during 
03 recore and boroscope. Repair recored hole. 

Excavated during CVBH repair. No structural 
04 rebar encountered. 

Excavated during CVBH repair. No structural 
05 rebar encountered. 

Preliminary - Recored. No rebar encountered. 
06 Waitino on disposition of N&D. 

Preliminary - Recored to determine rebar 
encountered. #8 bar observed cut. Indeterminate 
if cut bar construction aid or tail of hook bar. 
Also, determined structural rebar cut. Based on 
this indeterminate for use as is. Determined to 

07 recore 06. 

Chad Oelstrom 
Construction Resident Inspector 
VC Summer Units 2 and 3 
USNRC Region IJ, CCl-DCP-CPB4 
Phone: 803-345-6856 
Email: mailto:chad.oelstrom@nrc.gov 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2015 10:48 AM 
To: OBryan, Phil; Michel(R2), Eric 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 
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If you look at the attached table, I have reviewed all the dispositions except for VS2- CR01-GNR-000294, 295 
and 297. To disposition these N&Ds they needed to recore 03, 06, and 07. N&O 297 deals with the repair of 
these holes. 294 was completed 3/1 8 but is awaiting final sig.natures. 295 and 297 are to be completed 
tomorrow. 

Hole Disposition Summary Unofficial 

Excavated during CVBH repair. Structural radial 
rebar cut. Dispositioned to remove 12" of radial 

A1 rebar for CVBH repair. Abandon in-place. 
Excavated during CVBH repair. No structural 

A2 rebar encountered. 
A3 QC inspected and verified no rebar encountered. 

Based on provided design and asbuilt 
01 information, no structural rebar encountered. 

Preliminary - assumed structural circumfrential 
and radial rebar cut. Disposition use as is based 

02 on 03 recore indicating no rebar encountered. 

Preliminary - No rebar encountered during 
03 recore and boroscooe. Reoair recored hole. 

Excavated during CVBH repair. No structural 
04 rebar encountered. 

Excavated during CVBH repair. No structural 
05 rebar encountered. 

Preliminary - Recored to determine rebar 
encountered. #8 bar observed cut. Indeterminate 
if cut bar construction aid or tail of hook bar. 

06 Determined to recore D7. 

Preliminary - Recored waiting on disposition of 
07 N&D. 

From: OBryan, Phil 
Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2015 10:16 AM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad; Michel(R2), Eric 
Subj~: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Have you had a chance to look at the technical justifications for the use-as-is holes? 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2015 10:13 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Cc: OBryan, Phil 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

FYI... Talked t~Ed Wills ~RCA final sign off is now scheduled for March 30'h. Draft is ¢>mplete. CBI Senior 
management to review this week. Then the CARB and MAB need to review and apifrove. Then final sign off. 
My understanding is SCE&G's review is to be concurrent with the CARB review1 'Ea £aid the team determined 
the root cause was inadequate procedures with several contributing causes. He fold me the contributing 
causes generally aligned with our findings and observations. It was a brief conversation not much detail 
provided. 

6 

,, 
I 



Rebar dispositions - waiting on final two holes (06 and 07). Should be complete today ad finalized by 
tomorrow. All other holes are use as is. 

I asked '. Findlav k> continue to provide an update on 3/23. 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
,Sent: Monday, March 16, 20l'i 12:34 PM 
To: SALTER, JAMES ANDlAY - . 
~c: Donnelly, Patrick;fsANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYI F MATTliEW; CAnEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRI L R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles': Delstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Findlav~ 

Thanks for the update. Unless anything changes drastically in the interim, can we have another update next 
Monday (3/23)? 

Eric 

------- - ---
From: SALTER, JAMES FINDlAY [mailto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.com l 
~nt: Monday~ March 16, 2015 12:09 PM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric _. 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick;~SANOERS, GARRE'fr R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTliEW; CAnEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charlesr:)()elstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

1. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting Friday, MARCH 25, as the completion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

2. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 

Final QC Investigations are occurring in re-cored holes 03, D7 today to address VS2-CR01-GNR-000294, VS2-
CR01-GNR-000295 RAl's. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

J. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment - Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Station 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 
Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088 

803.941.9855 Office 
james.salter@scana.com 
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- - - - - -----------

From: Michel(R2), Eric [mailto:Eric.MichelR2@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 20~ 9:32 AM 
To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY. . _ 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick;r5ANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CAnEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'McintYre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles'; t;:>elstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

***This is an EXTERNAL email. Please do not click on a link or open any attachments unless you are 
confident it is from a trusted source. 

1 Findlay, 

Thanks, this is very helpful. Can we ask for an update on Monday 3/16 to see if anything has changed? It 
would also help to get rough dates when the actions for the N&Ds for the holes will be completed. Again, 
those dates would be for our planning purposes only. Thanks. 

Eric 

°From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY [mailto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 4:11 PM 
·To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY;}1fchel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; ~ANDffiS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRI L R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charle. 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

CORRECTION 

from: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 3:48 PM 
To: 'Michel(R2), Eric'; 'Qelstrom, Chad' 
Cc: 'Donnelly, Patrick':lSANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; Cole, Joseph A; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; Mcintyre, Brian A; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; Baucom, Charles 
Subject: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

Per our conversation this morning: 

3. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting Friday, MARCH 20, as the completion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

4. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 

The outstanding core locations were recently logically grouped and new N&Ds written to facilitate the retrieval 
of as-built information. The N&Ds will reference each other and will consider cumulative effects of these and 
other nonconformances. 

As you' ll see in the table, we're still in the process of gathering information at four locations (03, 06 and 
07). The information gathering process may lead to re-coring. The extent of those efforts has not yet been 
defined. As part of excavation 04 and OS have been exposed for inspection. The cut #11 radial bar in Rl has 
been dispositioned as abandon in place. 
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I understand you have been able to review CB&I Services repair documentation. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

J. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment- Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Station 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 
Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088 
803.941.9855 Office 
james.salrer@~cana.com 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, March 19, 2015 10:51 AM 
Michel(R2), Eric 

Subject RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

I am hoping to make progress today. 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2015 10:48 AM 
To: Oelstrom, Chad 
Cc: OBryan, Phil 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Thanks Chad. I'm assuming you're keeping tabs on the hole/rebar dispostions, including review/inspection to 
be documented in the inspection report. 

Phil - I'd like you and I to both look at the root cause once it's available. Once we're at a point where we're 
ready to ask some questions I'll make some arrangements for a conference call with the SCE&G. 

Once we've wrapped up inspection of the dispositions and root cause, I'll arrange for a final exit. 

Where do you both stand on the write ups for the violations? Thanks. 

Eric 

From: Oelstrom, Chad 
sent: Thursday, March 19, 2015 10:13 AM 
To: Michel(R2), Eric 
Cc: OBryan, Phil 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

FYI... Talked toi'Ed Wills,. RCA final sign off is now scheduled for March 301h. Draft is' complete. CBI Senior 
management to review this week. Then the GARB and MAB need to review and aoorove. Then final sign off. 
My understanding is SCE&G's review is to be concurrent with the CARS review. Ed rsaid the team determined 
the root cause was inadequate procedures with several contributing causes. He lold me the contributing 
causes generally aligned with our findings and observations. It was a brief conversation not much detail 
provided. 

Rebar dispositions - waiting on final two holes (06 and 07). Should be complete today ad finalized by 
tomorrow. All other holes are use as is. 

I asked(FindlaV>to continue to provide an update on 3/23. 

From: Michel(R2), Eric 
. Sent: Monday, March 16, 201.5 12:34, PM 
_To: SALTER, JAMES FJNDLAY 

Cc: Donnelly, PatrickjSANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CAnEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles';)oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie; Musser, Randy 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

10 



~-~- ----

Findlay, 

Thanks for the update. Unless anything changes drastically in the interim, can we have another update next 
Monday (3/23)? 

Eric 

' From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY [mailto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.com/ 
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2015 12:09 PM 
To: Mlchel(R2), Eric 
Cc: Donnelly, Patrick;(SANDERS, GARREIT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYLE MATIHEW; CAlLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles': Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie 
Subject: RE: SIT Infonnation request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

1. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting Friday, MARCH 25, as the completion (Final sign off) of the RCA. 

2. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the 01 Core holes. 

Final QC Investigations are occurring in re-cored holes 03, 07 today to address VS2-CR01-GNR-000294, VS2-
CR01-GNR-000295 RAl's. 

Let me know if you need anything additional, 

·· J. Findlay Salter, EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment - Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Station 
P.O. Box 88 J MC 846 
Jenkinsville, SC 2906S-0088 
803.941.9855 Office 
james.salter@scann.l(om 

From: Michel{R2), Eric [mailto:Eric.Miche!R2@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2015 9:32 AM 
To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLA'(I 
"Cc: Donnelly, Patrick(SANDERS, GARREIT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KY.1..iE MAlTHEW; CAlLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian A'; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charles';)Oelstrom, Chad; 
Heisserer, Jamie 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

"**This is an EXTERNAL email. Please do not click on a link or open any attachments unless you are 
confident it is from a trusted source. 

Findlay, 
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Thanks, this is very helpful. Can we ask for an update on Monday 3/16 to see it anything has changed? ft 
would also help to get rough dates when the actions for the N&Ds for the holes will be completed. Again, 
those dates would be for our planning purposes only. Thanks. 

Eric 

-------·---
. From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY [mailto:JAMES.SALTER@scana.com] 
'"Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 4:11 PM 
'To: SALTER, JAMES FINDLA)t( Michel(R2), Eric; Oelstrom, Chad 
'"Cc: Donnelly, Patrick; SAND(RS,<(;ARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; 'Cole, Joseph A'; YOUNG, KYbE MATrHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; 'Mcintyre, Brian .A;;RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; 'Baucom, Charle~ 
Subject: RE: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

CORRECTION 

~ From: SALTER, JAMES FINDLAY 
'"Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 3:48 PM 
To: 'Michel(R2}, Eric'; 'Qelstrom, Chad' 
Cc: 'Donnelly, Patrick''.}C;ANDERS, GARRETT R; 'Ewing, Jerrod A.'; Cole, Joseph A; YOUNG, KYLE MATTHEW; CATLEDGE, 
JOHN THOMAS; Mclnty"Fe, Brian A; RICE, APRIL R; 'edward.wills@cbi.com'; Baucom, Charles' 
Subject: SIT Information request 3-9-15 

Eric, 

Per our conversation this morning: 

3. RCA finalization: RCA team is targeting Friday, MARCH 20, as the completion {Final sign off) of the RCA. 

4. CV Cores Disposition Update: See attached table for information concerning the CV Core holes. 

The outstanding core locations were recently logically grouped and new N&Ds written to facilitate the retrieval 
of as-built information. The N&Ds will reference each other and will consider cumulative effects of these and 
other nonconformances. 

As you'll see in the table, we' re still in the process of gathering information at four locations (03, 06 and 
07). The information gathering process may lead to re-coring. The extent of those efforts has not yet been 
defined. As part of excavation 04 and 05 have been exposed for inspection. The cut #11 radial bar in Rl has 
been dispositioned as abandon in place. 

I understand you have been able to review CB&I Services repair documentation. 

Let me know if you need anything addit ional, 

). Findlay Salte r , EIT 
Associate Engineer 
New Nuclear Deployment - Licensing 
SCE&G I V.C. Summer Nuclear Station 
P.O. Box 88 I MC 846 
Jenkinsville, SC 29065-0088 
803.941.9855 Office 
james.salter@scana.com 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Attachments: 

- - - - ------- - - - ---

BUSH, PAMELA <PAMELABUSH@scana.com> 
·Monday, March 16, 2015 2:35 PM 

Oelstrom, Chad 

' vsG-CCOl -GEF-000210.pdf 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

DONNELLY, PATRICK B <PATRICK.DONNELLY@scana.com> 
Monday, March 16, 2015 9:33 AM 
Oelstrom, Chad 
01 N&D 
VS2-CR01-GNR-000293.pdf 
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Oelstrom, Chad 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

------ ~· --

_DONNELLY, PATRICK B <PATRICK.DONNELLY@scana.com> 
Monday, March 16, 2015 9:32 AM 
Oelstrom, Chad 
Cut Rebar N&D 
VS2-CR01-GNR-000279_2.pdf 
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